

Case No. S262634

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN AND STEPHEN CLAYTON**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**CITY OF OAKLAND**

*Defendant-Respondent*

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CITY OF OAKLAND**

---

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District Court Case No. A154986  
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

---

Joshua Nelson (SBN 260803)  
Lutfi Kharuf (SBN 268432)  
Joanna Gin (SBN 323715)  
Best Best & Krieger LLP  
655 West Broadway, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 525-1300  
Facsimile: (619) 233-6118  
joshua.nelson@bbklaw.com  
lutfi.kharuf@bbklaw.com  
joanna.gin@bbklaw.com  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
**League of California Cities and the  
California State Association of  
Counties**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER .....	6
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. FRANCHISE AGREEMENTS ARE LEGISLATIVE ACTS, SUBJECT TO CITIZEN REFERENDA, AND REGULATED BY STATE LAW PROTECTING CITIZENS.....	12
A. Overview of Local Regulation of Solid Waste Services.....	13
B. Third Party Franchises Are Subject to Referenda.....	14
C. The Risk of Referenda Constrain Franchise Fees .....	16
D. State Law Does Not Limit Franchise Fees.....	19
II. FRANCHISE FEES ARE LIMITED BY NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND OTHER FACTORS .....	21
A. Divergent Interests of Waste Hauler and Municipality Motivate Parties to Negotiate Franchise Fees .....	21
B. Limitations on the Amount of Franchise Fees .....	23
III. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF NEGATIVE RULING.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **State Cases**

<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 633 .....	16
<i>County of Kern v. T.C.E.F., Inc.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 301 .....	17
<i>Eel River Disposal &amp; Resource Recovery, Inc. v. County of Humboldt</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 209 .....	14
<i>Empire Waste Management v. Town of Windsor</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 714 .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i> (2020) 269 Cal.Rptr.3d 787 .....	10, 20
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 435 .....	10, 20
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248 .....	10, 20, 22, 23
<i>Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1099 .....	18, 21
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940 .....	19
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220 .....	14
<i>Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 660 .....	19

### **State Statutes**

Elec. Code, § 9144.....	16
Elec. Code, § 9145.....	16, 18
Elec. Code, § 9237.....	16

Elec. Code, § 9241.....	16, 17, 18
Gov. Code, § 25120 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Pub. Resources Code, § 40000 .....	13, 14, 15
Pub. Resources Code, § 40058 .....	13
Pub. Resources Code, § 49200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Pub. Resources Code, § 49300 .....	14, 15
Pub. Resources Code, § 40059 .....	14, 15, 16

**Rules**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520.....	6
--	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution, Article XI, § 7.....	13
California Constitution, Article XIII A, § 3 .....	20
California Constitution, Article XIII C, § 1 .....	10
Proposition 13.....	19
Proposition 218.....	19
Proposition 26.....	19
Proposition 62.....	19

**Other Authorities**

12 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 34:2 (3d ed.) .....	9, 19
Cities, Counties and Special Districts ( 2016 Update) .....	26
Katz, <i>Piling Up: How China’s Ban on Importing Waste Has Stalled Global Recycling</i> .....	24
League of California Cities. COVID-19 Fiscal Impact on California Cities. (Apr. 23, 2020.) .....	26, 27

Legislative Analyst’s Office, The 2020-21 Budget: Overview of the  
California Spending Plan (Oct. 7, 2020)..... 26

Rapoza, *China Doesn’t Want The World’s Trash Anymore. Including  
‘Recyclable’ Goods*, Forbes (Nov. 29, 2020) ..... 24

RW Beck, Issue Paper #5 Franchising Collection Services..... 22

Sebai, *Oakland City Council gives controversial garbage contract to Waste  
Management*..... 17
